<BillNo> <Sponsor>

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 551

By Yarbro

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of J. Andrew "Drew" Goddard to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(a), provides for the creation of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b), provides that the Governor shall appoint eleven members to the board; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Haslam has appointed J. Andrew "Drew" Goddard as a member of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board representing Middle Tennessee to a term that commenced November 1, 2017, and expires October 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Drew Goddard is practice leader of the Environmental Practice Group at

Bass, Berry & Sims; he has practiced environmental law with the firm for more than twenty years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Goddard is a former chair of the Environmental Section of the Tennessee Bar Association, and he has served on external steering committees of the Department of Environment and Conservation; and

WHEREAS, Drew Goddard is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b)(2), provides that each member appointed by the Governor to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board shall be subject to confirmation by each house of the General Assembly; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that this body does hereby confirm the appointment of J. Andrew Goddard to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term to expire on October 31, 2021.